COTTER

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
RUSSELL
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Cotter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Heayns
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cotter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Trotter
Born:

Died:
Buried:
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John

13 Oct 1875 Silverstream, NZ

23 Nov 1936 (61) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Thomas Hosford Cotter 1847 - 1889

Susannah Ann Cotter Dixon 1842 - 1877

21 Jun 1899 Upper Hutt, NZ
Mary Alice

29 Mar 1876 Stokes Valley, NZ

22 Jun 1950 (74) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

James Tavenar Russell 1850 - 1940

Jessie 1851 - 1923

Marguerite (Daisy)

2 Jun 1900 Upper Hutt, NZ
26 May 1980 (80) Masterton, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
12 Jul 1922

Leonard John
24 Aug 1897 Mangamahoe, NZ
11 May 1964 (67) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Euneta Jessie

11 May 1902 Upper Hutt, NZ
2 Dec 1988 (86) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
15 Oct 1930
William Edward (Bill)
13 Mar 1907 Otaki, Nz
21 Nov 1980 (73) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ



Cotter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Walton
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cotter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Ward
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cotter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Constance May (Connie)

25 Oct 1903 Lower Hutt, NZ
29 Jul 1991 (88) Levin, NZ
Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ, cremated
27 Jan 1926
John Thomas
15 Jan 1880 Johnsonville, NZ
12 Jan 1963 (83) Waikanae, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Gladys Vera
4 Jan 1906 Levin, NZ
23 Oct 1997 (91) Hamilton, NZ
Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ
29 Feb 1928
Alexander Stewart
20 Feb 1907 Levin, NZ
28 Feb 1995 (88) Taupiri, NZ

Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Reginald John
8 Mar 1909 Levin, NZ
18 May 1969 (60) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (1) 26 Jun 1935

McComb

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Agnes Summers (Nancy)
17 Aug 1910
15 Apr 1942 (32)
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (2") 1951

Scott
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Hilda Roberta (nee Costar)
13 Oct 1909
20 Mar 1999 (90)
Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ, cremated



Cotter Owen Hilton (Milton)

Born: 18 Oct 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 4 Jul 1978 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated
WW?2, Ballots

Married: 1 Jan 1935

Jones Olive Emma

Born: 1 Dec 1913

Died: 22 Dec 1979 (66) Waimate, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated
Cotter Allen Dixon

Born: 30 May 1912 Levin, NZ

Died: 4 Oct 1995 (83) Nelson, NZ

Buried:

Married: 1 Dec 1937

Spiers Eunice Amelia

Born: 26 Jan 1920 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 21 Oct 2003 (83) Wellington, NZ
Buried:

Cotter Betty Jean

Born: 2 Mar 1920 Levin, NZ

Died: 5 Jul 2013 (93) Paeroa, NZ

Buried:

Married: 1 Jun 1940

Leslie John William Lawrence (Johnny)

Born: 21 May 1912 Whangarei, NZ

Died: 18 Jan 2001 (89)

Buried: Manakau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists
NOTES:
See Obituary

John on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as
farm labourer, with 5 people in total & 1 building).
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Electoral Rolls:

1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

John
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
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John
Upper Hutt
Waikanae
Levin

Levin
Ihakara
Waikanae
Ihakara

Leonard

Ohau

Pahiatua
Mangamutu
Mangamutu
Mangamutu
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

William
Ohau
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd
Roslyn Rd

Paraparaumu
Bunneythorpe
Okahukura
Waikanae
Waikanae

Farmers asst
Sharemilker
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Sharemilker
Farmer

Sharemilker
Sharemilker
Sharemilker
Sharemilker
Sharemilker
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Retired

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Agric Contractor
Agric Contractor
Agric Contractor
Agric Contractor
Agric Contractor

Ranger
Farm Hand
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer

Mary

Upper Hutt Married

Waikanae
Levin
Levin
Ihakara
Waikanae
Ihakara
Ihakara
Ohura
Ohura

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Marguerite

Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
PN
PN
PN
PN

Euneta
PN
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Constance

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Waikanae Married
Waikanae Married



1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949

1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
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Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae

Alexander
Bartholomew Rd
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Ohura
Ohura
Opunake
Opunake
Ashhurst
Cambridge
Cambridge
Cambridge
Taupiri

Reginald
Kohinui
Lower Hutt
Wairarapa
Hamilton

Palmerston Nth

Hamilton
Hamilton

Palmerston Nth

Owen
Pahiatua

Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Labourer
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Cheesemaker
Engine Driver
Mechanic

Pumping Stn Attendant

Pumping Stn Atten.
Labourer

Retired

Engineer

Mailman

Lorry Driver
Lorry Driver
Lorry Driver

Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae
Waikanae

Gladys
Levin

P N

P N
Ohura
Ohura
Opunake
Opunake
Ashhurst
Camb.
Camb.
Camb.
Taupiri

Agnes
Kohinui

Hilda

P N
Hamilton
Hamilton

Hamilton
Pirongia
Pirongia

Olive
Pahiatua

Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
H/Wife
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married

Married
Married
Married

Retired
Retired
Retired

Married
Married

Married
Married



1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1935
1938
1946
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua

Allen
Ihakara
Ihakara
Kumeroa

Heatherlea Rd

Petone
Petone
Petone

Lower Hutt

Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson

John

Taumarunui
National Park
Lower Hutt
Waitoanga

Tokoroa
Putaruru
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Fireman
Machinest
Shop Manager
P T Employee
P T Employee

Farmer
Farmer

Farm Labourer
Sharemilker
Labourer
Labourer
Mechanic
Charge Hand
Garage Attendant
Factory Wkr
Retired
Retired

Labourer
Labourer
Bushman
Bushman
Bushman
Curator
Bushman
Sawmiller
Bushman
Factory Hand
Factory Hand
Retired

Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua
Pahiatua

Eunice

Levin

Petone
Petone
Petone

Lower Hutt

Nelson
Nelson
Nelson
Nelson

Betty

Lower Hutt
Waitoanga

Tokoroa
Puraturu
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



