COTTER John

Born: 13 Oct 1875 Silverstream, NZ

Died: 23 Nov 1936 (61) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Thomas Hosford Cotter 1847 – 1889 Mother: Susannah Ann Cotter Dixon 1842 - 1877

Married: 21 Jun 1899 Upper Hutt, NZ

RUSSELL Mary Alice

Born: 29 Mar 1876 Stokes Valley, NZ

Died: 22 Jun 1950 (74) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: James Tavenar Russell 1850 – 1940 Mother: Jessie 1851 - 1923

Children:

Cotter Marguerite (Daisy)

Born: 2 Jun 1900 Upper Hutt, NZ Died: 26 May 1980 (80) Masterton, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 12 Jul 1922

Heayns Leonard John

Born: 24 Aug 1897 Mangamahoe, NZ Died: 11 May 1964 (67) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Cotter Euneta Jessie

Born: 11 May 1902 Upper Hutt, NZ Died: 2 Dec 1988 (86) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 15 Oct 1930

Trotter William Edward (Bill)

Born: 13 Mar 1907 Otaki, NZ Died: 21 Nov 1980 (73) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Cotter Constance May (Connie)

Born: 25 Oct 1903 Lower Hutt, NZ Died: 29 Jul 1991 (88) Levin, NZ

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ, cremated

Married: 27 Jan 1926

Walton John Thomas

Born: 15 Jan 1880 Johnsonville, NZ Died: 12 Jan 1963 (83) Waikanae, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Cotter Gladys Vera

Born: 4 Jan 1906 Levin, NZ
Died: 23 Oct 1997 (91) Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Married: 29 Feb 1928

Ward Alexander Stewart

Born: 20 Feb 1907 Levin, NZ Died: 28 Feb 1995 (88) Taupiri, NZ Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Cotter Reginald John

Born: 8 Mar 1909 Levin, NZ Died: 18 May 1969 (60) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (1st) 26 Jun 1935

McComb Agnes Summers (Nancy)

Born: 17 Aug 1910 Died: 15 Apr 1942 (32)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: (2nd) 1951

Scott Hilda Roberta (nee Costar)

Born: 13 Oct 1909 Died: 20 Mar 1999 (90)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ, cremated

Cotter Owen Hilton (Milton)

Born: 18 Oct 1910 Levin, NZ

Died: 4 Jul 1978 (68) Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

WW2, Ballots

Married: 1 Jan 1935

Jones Olive Emma

Born: 1 Dec 1913

Died: 22 Dec 1979 (66) Waimate, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Cotter Allen Dixon

Born: 30 May 1912 Levin, NZ Died: 4 Oct 1995 (83) Nelson, NZ

Buried:

Married: 1 Dec 1937

Spiers Eunice Amelia

Born: 26 Jan 1920 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 21 Oct 2003 (83) Wellington, NZ

Buried:

Cotter Betty Jean

Born: 2 Mar 1920 Levin, NZ Died: 5 Jul 2013 (93) Paeroa, NZ

Buried:

Married: 1 Jun 1940

Leslie John William Lawrence (Johnny)Born: 21 May 1912 Whangarei, NZ

Died: 18 Jan 2001 (89)

Buried: Manakau Memorial Gardens cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

See Obituary

John on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as farm labourer, with 5 people in total & 1 building).

Electoral Rolls:

1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	John Upper Hutt Waikanae Levin Levin Ihakara Waikanae Ihakara	Farmers asst Sharemilker Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Sharemilker Farmer	Mary Upper Hutt Waikanae Levin Levin Ihakara Waikanae Ihakara Ihakara Ohura	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow	
1010	Leonard	Chamana illian	Marguerit	ite	
1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978	Ohau Pahiatua Mangamutu Mangamutu Mangamutu Palmerston Nth	Sharemilker Sharemilker Sharemilker Sharemilker Sharemilker Grocer Grocer Grocer Retired	Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua PN PN PN	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow	
	William		Euneta		
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Ohau Roslyn Rd	Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Contractor Agric Contractor Agric Contractor Agric Contractor Agric Contractor Agric Contractor Agric Contractor	P N Levin	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married	
John		_	Constance		
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928	Paraparaumu Bunneythorpe Okahukura Waikanae Waikanae	Ranger Farm Hand Labourer Labourer Farmer	Waikanae Waikanae	Married Married	

1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae Waikanae	Married Married Married Married Married H/Wife Widow Widow Widow Widow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Alexander Bartholomew Rd Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Ohura Ohura Opunake Opunake Ashhurst Cambridge Cambridge Cambridge Taupiri	Labourer Constable Constable Constable Constable Constable Constable Constable Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Gladys Levin P N P N Ohura Ohura Opunake Opunake Ashhurst Camb. Camb. Taupiri	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1935 1938 1946 1949	Reginald Kohinui Lower Hutt Wairarapa Hamilton	Cheesemaker Engine Driver Mechanic Pumping Stn Attendant	Agnes Kohinui	Married
1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Palmerston Nth Hamilton Hamilton Palmerston Nth	Pumping Stn Atten. Labourer Retired Engineer	Hilda P N Hamilton Hamilton Hirongia Pirongia	Married Married Married Retired Retired Retired
1935	Owen Pahiatua	Mailman	Olive Pahiatua	Married
1938 1946 1949 1954	Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua	Lorry Driver Lorry Driver Lorry Driver	Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua	Married Married Married

C39 5

1957 1963 1969 1972 1978	Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua	Fireman Machinest Shop Manager P T Employee P T Employee	Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua Pahiatua	Married Married Married Married Married
	Allen		Eunice	
1935	Ihakara	Farmer		
1938	Ihakara	Farmer		
1946	Kumeroa	Farm Labourer		
1946	Heatherlea Rd	Sharemilker	Levin	Married
1949	Petone	Labourer	Petone	Married
1954 1957	Petone Petone	Labourer Mechanic	Petone Petone	Married Married
1963	Lower Hutt	Charge Hand	Lower Hutt	
1969	Nelson	Garage Attendant	Nelson	Married
1972	Nelson	Factory Wkr	Nelson	Married
1978	Nelson	Retired	Nelson	Married
1981	Nelson	Retired	Nelson	Married
	John		Betty	
1935	Taumarunui	Labourer	•	
1938	National Park	Labourer		
1946	Lower Hutt	Bushman	Lower Hutt	
1949	Waitoanga	Bushman	Waitoanga	Married
1949	Tokoroa	Bushman	Tokoroa	Married
1954	Putaruru	Curator	Puraturu	Married
1957	Thames	Bushman	Thames	Married
1963	Thames	Sawmiller Bushman	Thames	Married Married
1969 1972	Thames Thames	Factory Hand	Thames Thames	Married
1972	Thames	Factory Hand	Thames	Married
10/0	THATTICS	•	THUTTICS	i lui i i cu
1981	Thames	Retired	Thames	Married